STAINLESS
STEEL FOR
STRUCTURAL
APPL ICAT IONS
D E S I G N E R
HANDBOOK
Stainless
Steel

used to identify stainless steel. They
are: 1. Metallurgical structure. 2. The
AISI numbering system (200, 300 and
400 series numbers). 3. The Unified
Numbering System, which was
developed by the American Society
for Testing Materials (ASTM) and the
Society of Automotive Engineers
(SAE) to apply to all commercial metals
and alloys.
The various types of stainless steel
are detailed in a designer handbook,
“Design Guidelines for the Selection and
Use of Stainless Steel” available from
the Specialty Steel Industry of North
America (SSINA). Several other
publications are also available, including:
“Stainless Steel Fabrication,” “Stainless
Steel Fasteners,” “Stainless Steel
Finishes,” “Stainless Steel Specifications,”
and “Stainless Steel Architectural Facts,”
to mention a few.
1
6985 Stainless Steel    6/19/01  4:19 PM  Page 5
2
409 has a ferritic metallurgical
structure. It is a straight chrome alloy
(11 to 12% chromium UNS S40900).
It has good ductility and corrosion
resistance. It is mainly used for
internal applications.
410-3 is a dual phase alloy (UNS
S41003) with micro alloy element
control that permits welding in up to
1 1/4 inches (30mm).
2205 has a duplex structure which is
typically about equal parts of austenite
and ferrite (21% chromium, 4.5%
nickel, 2.5% molybdenum UNS
32304). It has excellent corrosion
resistance and exhibits about twice
the yield strength as conventional
grades.
ALLOYS
The following grades of stainless steel
are often used in structural applications:
304 has an austenitic metallurgical
structure. It is the basic “18-8” alloy
(18% chromium, 8% nickel UNS
S30400), is the most readily available
grade, and is often specified for “all-
purpose” applications. It has excellent
corrosion resistance and unusually
good formability.
316 is basically a 304 grade with the
addition of 2 to 3% molybdenum. It
has greater corrosion resistance than
304 and is usually preferred for long
term service in aggressive industrial,
chemical and seacoast atmospheres.
CONDITION
Stainless steel is usually available in the
“Hot Rolled and Annealed” condition
and has a yield strength of about 42 ksi.
The austenitic grades can be hardened
by cold working the material. 301, a
modification of 304, (with the chromium
and nickel lowered slightly to increase
the work hardening rate), can be sup-
plied in various “tempers” up to full hard
with a yield strength of 140 ksi.
The American Society of Civil
Engineers (ASCE) has a standard ANSI/
ASCE -8 -90 “Specifications for the
Design of Cold Formed Stainless Steel